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APPROPRIATIONS 

CHAPTER 1 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1001 
{Appropriations Committee) 

ELECTED OFFICIALS 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various elected 
officials, the securities commissioner, the legislative council, and the 
insurance tax payments to fire departments; to create and enact a new section 
to chapter 54-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the authority 
of the attorney general to borrow funds to obtain evidence for law 
enforcement; to amend and reenact section 5-03-01, subsection 3 of section 
26.1-01-07.1, subsection 7 of section 49-02-02, sections 53-06.1-12.1, 
54-12-17, 54-12-18, and 60-06-06.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to an exemption to wholesale liquor license requirements, the operation of the 
insurance regulatory trust fund, regulation of public utilities by the public 
service commission, deposit of the games of chance tax, operation of the 
attorney general refund fund, and the name of the consumer fraud and antitrust 
division; and to repeal sections 49-06-18, 49-06-19, 49-06-20, 49-06-21, 
49-06-22, and 49-06-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to costs of 
hearings for purposes of valuing public utility property and the public 
utility valuation fund. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much of 
the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the 
general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special 
funds derived from federal funds and other income the sums as hereinafter provided 
to the various elected officials and the securities commissioner for the purpose of 
defraying the expenses of the various elected officials of the state of North Dakota 
and the securities commissioner, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, and ending 
June 30, 1995, as follows: 

Subdi vision 1. 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

Salaries and wages 
Information services 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Contingency 
ND-Sask-Man commission 
Yellow-Missouri-Fort Union commission 
Roughrider awards 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 2. 

Salaries and wages 
Information services 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

$ 1,564,596 
42,387 

323,153 
9,145 

13,893 
2,000 
5,239 
2,400 

$ 1,962,813 

$ 1,448,489 
1,194,938 



2 

Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Limited liability administration 
Public printing 
Petition review 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 3. 

Salaries and wages 
Information services 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Grants 
Grants to state agencies 
Local gaming enforcement grants 
Controlled substances board 
Arrest and return of fugitives 
ARC legal fees 
State employee defense 
Gaming commission 
Racing commission 
Litigation fees 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 4. 

Salaries and wages 
Information services 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 5. 

Salaries and wages 
Information services 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Veterans' postwar trust fund 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 6. 

CHAPI'ER 1 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE AUDITOR 

STATE TREASURER 

STATE TAX COMMISSIONER 
Salaries and wages 
Information services 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 

APPROPRIATIONS 

553,489 
54,000 
5,000 

366,500 
17.000 

$ 3,639,416 

$11,341,664 
515,684 

2,734,586 
295,743 

2,363,504 
1, 650,118 
1,224,000 

4,000 
34,376 
91,027 

250,000 
20,000 

222,421 
418.324 

$21,165,447 
9.388.462 

$11,776,985 

$ 4,547,666 
116,329 
409,382 
45,120 

$ 5,118,497 
1.843.076 

$ 3,275,421 

$ 552,085 
32,167 
57,021 
7,150 

745,670 
$ 1,394,093 

5,000 
$ 1,389,093 

$10,421,404 
1,365,653 
2,251,440 

82,888 


