APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

HOUSE BILL NO. 1001 (Appropriations Committee)

ELECTED OFFICIALS

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various elected officials, the securities commissioner, the legislative council, and the insurance tax payments to fire departments; to create and enact a new section to chapter 54-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the authority of the attorney general to borrow funds to obtain evidence for law enforcement; to amend and reenact section 5-03-01, subsection 3 of section 26.1-01-07.1, subsection 7 of section 49-02-02, sections 53-06.1-12.1, 54-12-17, 54-12-18, and 60-06-06.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to an exemption to wholesale liquor license requirements, the operation of the insurance regulatory trust fund, regulation of public utilities by the public service commission, deposit of the games of chance tax, operation of the attorney general refund fund, and the name of the consumer fraud and antitrust division; and to repeal sections 49-06-18, 49-06-19, 49-06-20, 49-06-21, 49-06-22, and 49-06-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to costs of hearings for purposes of valuing public utility property and the public utility valuation fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from special funds derived from federal funds and other income the sums as hereinafter provided to the various elected officials and the securities commissioner for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the various elected officials of the state of North Dakota and the securities commissioner, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, and ending June 30, 1995, as follows:

•		
Subdivision 1.		
	GOVERNOR'S OFFICE	
Salaries and wages		\$ 1,564,596
Information services		42,387
Operating expenses		323,153
Equipment		9,145
Contingency		13,893
ND-Sask-Man commission		2,000
Yellow-Missouri-Fort Union commission		5,239
Roughrider awards		2,400
Total general fund appropriati	on	\$ 1,962,813
Subdivision 2.		
545417151611 2.	SECRETARY OF STATE	
Salaries and wages	SECRETARY OF STATE	\$ 1,448,489
Information services		1.194.938
THIOLING CLOH SCIALCES		1,134,330

Operating expenses		553,489
Equipment		54,000 5,000
Limited liability administration Public printing		366,500
Petition review		17,000
Total general fund appropriation		\$ 3,639,416
Subdivision 3.		
	ATTORNEY GENERAL	*** *** ***
Salaries and wages Information services		\$11,341,664 515,684
Operating expenses		2,734,586
Equipment		295,743
Grants		2,363,504
Grants to state agencies Local gaming enforcement grants		1,650,118 1,224,000
Controlled substances board		4,000
Arrest and return of fugitives		34,376
ARC legal fees		91,027
State employee defense Gaming commission		250,000 20,000
Racing commission		222,421
Litigation fees		418,324
Total all funds Less estimated income		\$21,165,447
Total general fund appropriation		9,388,462 \$11,776,985
,, ,		, , ,
Subdivision 4.	STATE AUDITOR	
Salaries and wages		\$ 4,547,666
Information services		116,329
Operating expenses Equipment		409,382 45,120
Total all funds		\$ 5,118,497
Less estimated income		1,843,076
Total general fund appropriation		\$ 3,275,421
Subdivision 5.		
Calanias and wages	STATE TREASURER	\$ 552.085
Salaries and wages Information services		\$ 552,085 32,167
Operating expenses		57,021
Equipment		7,150
Veterans' postwar trust fund Total all funds		745,670 \$ 1,394,093
Less estimated income		5,000
Total general fund appropriation		\$ 1,389,093
Subdivision 6.		
	TATE TAX COMMISSIONER	#10 401 404
Salaries and wages Information services		\$10,421,404 1,365,653
Operating expenses		2,251,440
Equipment		
Equipment		82,888